

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MERCK & CO., INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official  
capacity as Secretary of the Department of  
Health and Human Services, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-01615-CKK

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MICHELLE R. BENNETT  
Assistant Branch Director

ALEXANDER V. SVERDLOV  
CHRISTINE L. COOGLE  
Trial Attorneys  
STEPHEN M. PEZZI  
Senior Trial Counsel  
United States Department of Justice  
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch  
1100 L Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
Tel: (202) 305-8550  
Email: alexander.v.sverdlov@usdoj.gov

*Counsel for Defendants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

I. Medicare and the IRA’s Drug Negotiation Program ..... 3

II. CMS’s Implementation of the Negotiation Program ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. Merck Lacks Standing ..... 8

II. The Negotiation Program Is Not a Taking Because Participation Is Voluntary ..... 12

    A. The Negotiation Program Does Not Compel Participation ..... 13

    B. Manufacturers Have Adequate Opportunity to Withdraw from the Program ..... 16

    C. The Negotiation Program Does Not “Coerce” Merck ..... 18

III. Merck’s Takings Claim Fails Even on Its Own Terms ..... 24

    A. Merck Has No Vested Property Interest in Medicare Sales ..... 25

    B. The Negotiation Program Is Not a Physical Taking ..... 26

IV. The Negotiation Program Does Not Compel Merck to Speak ..... 29

V. The Negotiation Program Is a Valid Condition on Federal Funds ..... 33

CONCLUSION ..... 35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.*,  
570 U.S. 205 (2013)..... 14, 34, 35

*Am. Airways Charters, Inc. v. Regan*,  
746 F.2d 865 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 10

*Ark. Hospice, Inc. v. Burwell*,  
815 F.3d 448 (8th Cir. 2016) ..... 14

*Associated Builders & Contractors Inc. New Jersey Chapter v. City of Jersey City*,  
836 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 21

*Baker Cnty. Med. Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Atty. Gen.*,  
763 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2014) ..... 12, 13, 14, 19

*Baptist Hosp. E. v. Sec’y of Health & Hum. Servs.*,  
802 F.2d 860 (6th Cir. 1986) ..... 13, 14, 15

*Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.*,  
501 U.S. 560 (1991)..... 32

*Biden v. Missouri*,  
142 S. Ct. 647 (2022)..... 20

*Bldg. & Const. Trades Council of Metro. Dist. v. Associated Builders & Contractors of  
Massachusetts/Rhode Island, Inc.*,  
507 U.S. 218 (1993)..... 21

*Board of Regents v. Roth*,  
408 U.S. 564 (1972)..... 25

*Bowles v. Willingham*,  
321 U.S. 503 (1944)..... 13

*Bronner on Behalf of Am. Studies Ass’n v. Duggan*,  
962 F.3d 596 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 10

*Brooks v. Vassar*,  
462 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2006) ..... 21

*Bross Utils. Serv. Corp. v. Aboubshait*,  
618 F. Supp. 1442 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)..... 12

*Burditt v. HHS*,  
934 F.2d 1362 (5th Cir. 1991) ..... 14

*Cares Cmty. Health v. HHS*,  
944 F.3d 950 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 3

*Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid*,  
141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)..... 26, 27

*Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Brown*,  
554 U.S. 60 (2008)..... 21

*Cheeks v. Fort Myer Const. Co.*,  
722 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 10

*City of Dallas v. Stanglin*,  
490 U.S. 19 (1989)..... 32

*City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.*,  
526 U.S. 687 (1999)..... 34

*Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, PLLC*,  
142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022)..... 14

*Doe v. Univ. of Scis.*,  
961 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 20

*Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson*,  
538 U.S. 468 (2003)..... 10

*Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch*,  
488 U.S. 299 (1989)..... 28

*E. Enterprises v. Apfel*,  
524 U.S. 498 (1998)..... 24, 28

*Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman*,  
581 U.S. 37 (2017)..... 30, 31

*Franchise Tax Bd. of Calif. v. Alcan Aluminium Ltd.*,  
493 U.S. 331 (1990)..... 10

*Franklin Mem’l Hosp. v. Harvey*,  
575 F.3d 121 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 3, 13, 14

*Gaff v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.*,  
814 F.2d 311 (6th Cir.), *on reh’g in part*, 828 F.2d 1145 (6th Cir. 1987)..... 10

<i>Garelick v. Sullivan</i> , 987 F.2d 913 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 821 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gruver v. Louisiana Bd. of Supervisors for Louisiana State Univ. Agric. &amp; Mech. Coll.</i> , 959 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	22, 23, 24
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	2, 26, 27, 28
<i>In re Beck Indus., Inc.</i> , 479 F.2d 410 (2d Cir. 1973).....	11
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	33
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	24, 26, 28, 34
<i>Livingston Care Ctr., Inc. v. United States</i> , 934 F.2d 719 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	13, 26
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	30
<i>Managed Pharmacy Care v. Sebelius</i> , 716 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	25, 26
<i>Mayne Pharma Int'l PTY Ltd. v. Merck &amp; Co. Inc.</i> , No. CV 15-438-LPS-CJB, 2015 WL 7833206 (D. Del. Dec. 3, 2015) .....	11
<i>Minn. Ass'n of Health Care Facilities, Inc. v. Minn. Dep't of Public Welfare</i> , 742 F.2d 442 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	19, 24, 25
<i>Miss. Comm'n on Env't Quality v. EPA</i> , 790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	19, 22, 23
<i>Murphy v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	20
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Tobacco Outlets, Inc. v. City of Providence</i> , 731 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. (NFIB) v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ne. Hosp. Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 657 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	3

*Nebbia v. People of State of New York*,  
291 U.S. 502 (1934)..... 25

*New York v. United States*,  
505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 20

*Nicopure Labs, LLC v. FDA*,  
944 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 30, 32

*Northport Health Servs. of Arkansas, LLC v. HHS*,  
14 F.4th 856 (8th Cir. 2021), *cert. denied*, 143 S. Ct. 294 (2022)..... 19

*Northport Health Servs. of Arkansas, LLC v. HHS*,  
438 F. Supp. 3d 956 (W.D. Ark. 2020)..... 20

*Pa. Eng’g Corp. v. Islip Res. Recovery Agency*,  
710 F. Supp. 456 (E.D.N.Y. 1989) ..... 12

*Painter v. Shalala*,  
97 F.3d 1351 (10th Cir. 1996) ..... 26

*Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman*,  
451 U.S. 1 (1981)..... 14

*Perkins v. Lukens Steel Co.*,  
310 U.S. 113 (1940)..... 21

*Ray Baillie Trash Hauling, Inc. v. Kleppe*,  
477 F.2d 696 (5th Cir. 1973) ..... 21

*Reeves, Inc. v. Stake*,  
447 U.S. 429 (1980)..... 21

*Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.*,  
461 U.S. 540 (1983)..... 34

*Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.*,  
467 U.S. 986 (1984)..... 13, 25

*Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts. (FAIR), Inc.*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 29, 32, 33

*Rust v. Sullivan*,  
500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... 35

*Sabri v. United States*,  
541 U.S. 600 (2004)..... 20, 22

*Sec. Indus. & Fin. Markets Ass’n v. U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n*,  
67 F. Supp. 3d 373 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 11

*Shah v. Azar*,  
920 F.3d 987 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 25

*South Dakota v. Dole*,  
483 U.S. 203 (1987)..... 19

*St. Francis Hosp. Ctr. v. Heckler*,  
714 F.2d 872 (7th Cir. 1983) ..... 19

*United States ex rel. Spay v. CVS Caremark Corp.*,  
875 F.3d 746 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 3

*United States v. American Library Assn., Inc.*,  
539 U.S. 194 (2003)..... 34

*United States v. Morrison*,  
529 U.S. 598 (2000)..... 24

*United States v. O’Brien*,  
391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... 32

*United States v. Salerno*,  
481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 13, 24

*Valancourt Books, LLC v. Garland*,  
No. 21-5203, 2023 WL 5536195 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 29, 2023)..... 13

*Verizon Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC*,  
535 U.S. 467 (2002)..... 25, 28

*Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party*,  
552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 13, 24

*Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith*,  
449 U.S. 155 (1980)..... 25

*West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette*,  
319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 32

*Whitney v. Heckler*,  
780 F.2d 963 (11th Cir. 1986) ..... 14

*Williams v. Mordkofsky*,  
901 F.2d 158 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 11

*Wooley v. Maynard*,  
430 U.S. 705 (1977)..... 32

*Yee v. City of Escondido*,  
503 U.S. 519 (1992)..... 18

**U.S. CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 1..... 2

U.S. Const. am. V ..... 13

**STATUTES**

26 U.S.C. § 5000D..... *passim*

26 U.S.C. § 7421..... 35

38 U.S.C. § 8126(a)-(h) ..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1320f..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1 ..... 1, 5, 15

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2 ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3 ..... 5, 8, 9

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-4(a)..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-6(a)..... 17

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-7 ..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 1395..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 1395cc ..... 30

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-101..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-111(i)..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-114a..... 16, 18

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-114c(b)(4)(B)(i) ..... 16

42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8 ..... 30



Inflation Reduction Act (IRA),  
 Pub. L. No. 117-169, 136 Stat. 1818 (2022)..... 1, 2, 4, 6

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. Rep. No. 116-324 (II) (2019) ..... 4  
 S. Rep. No. 116-120 (2019)..... 4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 William Meade Fletcher et al., *Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations* § 43 (2022 ed.) ..... 10

Biological License Application (BLA) 125514 (Keytruda), U.S. FDA: Drugs@FDA: FDA-  
 Approved Drugs,  
<https://perma.cc/N89Y-LGN3> ..... 10

CMS, Initial Guidance (Mar. 15, 2023),  
<https://perma.cc/8X4K-CVD8> ..... 6

CMS, Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Revised Guidance (June 30, 2023),  
<https://perma.cc/K6QB-C3MM> ..... *passim*

Cong. Budget Office (CBO), *Prescription Drugs: Spending, Use, and Prices* (Jan. 2022),  
<https://perma.cc/9WPC-VLFC>..... 4

FDA Supplement Approval (June 21, 2022),  
<https://perma.cc/HYW7-DYFR> ..... 9

*HHS Selects the First Drugs for Medicare Drug Price Negotiation* (Aug. 29, 2023),  
<https://www.hhs.gov/about/news/2023/08/29/hhs-selects-the-first-drugs-for-medicare-drug-price-negotiation.html>..... 8

Januvia Prescribing Information (rev. June 2022)  
<https://perma.cc/Y2FL-VKXX> ..... 9

IRS Notice No. 2023-52 (Aug. 4, 2023),  
<https://perma.cc/B9JZ-ZG7P> ..... 7, 17, 22

*Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Selected Drugs for Initial Price Applicability Year 2026* (Aug. 2023),  
<https://www.cms.gov/files/document/fact-sheet-medicare-selected-drug-negotiation-list-ipay-2026.pdf> ..... 7

Medicare Payment Advisory Comm’n, *Report to the Congress: Medicare and the Health Care Delivery System* (June 2020),  
<https://perma.cc/5X4R-KCHC>..... 4

New Drug Application (NDA) 021995, U.S. FDA: Drugs@FDA: FDA-Approved Drugs,  
<https://perma.cc/HDS8-UNC6> ..... 9

New Drug Application (NDA) 022044 (Janumet), U.S. FDA: Drugs@FDA: FDA-Approved  
Drugs,  
<https://perma.cc/D2L5-5XXS> ..... 9

New Drug Application (NDA) 202270 (Janumet XR), U.S. FDA: Drugs@FDA: FDA-Approved  
Drugs,  
<https://perma.cc/8SCU-HV2M> ..... 10

Staff of H. Comm on Oversight and Reform, 117th Cong., *Drug Pricing Investigation: AbbVie—  
Humira and Imbruvica* (May 2021),  
<https://perma.cc/9L42-VRBK> ..... 4

The Economist, *America’s plan to cut drug prices comes with unpleasant side-effects*,  
<https://perma.cc/EU2G-59HE> ..... 33

Zachary Brennan, *IRA side effect: Pharma companies will increasingly skip Medicare  
altogether, Lily CEO says*, End point News (June 14, 2023),  
<https://perma.cc/ZWJ4-6EXF> ..... 15
